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45/38

Mrs J Ten Seldam
Boxwood Hill
Via BORDEN WA 6338

Dear Mrs Ten Seldam

Thank you for your letter describing your sighting of unusual lights in
the sky during June.

The Bureau does not make any research into these sightings, we would
usually pass this information to the Astronomical Observatory located
in Bickley.

I have attached a press cutting which details other sightings at that
time and gives an explanation from the Astronomical Observatory.

Nell Anderson still retains her ties with the Bureau, she often attends
along with other ex-Bureau personnel, regular monthly luncheons and I
will pass on your best wishes to Nell when I see her.

Yours sincerely

2

(B JAHN)
for Regional Director

3 July 1981
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ATTN FACILITIES AND INFORMATION
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AZIMUTH 196.5 TO 209.5 TOP ELEV 16.5
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45/38

Officer in Charge
ESPERANCE

OBSERVATIONS 3 UNIDENTIFIED OBJECTS
(Reference your 45/7 of 2 April 1981)

From memory your report was passed to the astronomical observatory
at Bickley. I phoned them some days ago and they promised to call
back and let me know what the object was and provide comment on
the use made of your report,

2 The initial reaction was that it was probably a satellite re-entry.
When I hear from the observatory I will let you know the outcome.

(L. BROADBRIDGE)
Acting Regional Director WA

15 April 1981
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BURNING LUMPS AND FIERY TRAIL PASSED EAST OF STATION AT 11572
. FIRE APPEARED TO EXTEINGUISH OVER SEAS ABT ONE MIN AND HALF LATER

|
OBJECT IN FLAT TRAJECTORY FROM NORTH TOASAWTH AND BURNING LEAVING §
|
FOR THE RECORD THEODOLITE READINGS |

-

ZERO TIME nNé1 AZ TRUE 3.4 EL
ONE MIN N83 AZ TRUE 3,7 EL

OBJECT APPARNTLY BURN OUT ,

CONSULTATION WITH MET KAL INDICATES HIS SIGHTING IDENTICAL
WITH MINE BUT 1/2 MINS EARLIER

.os 01C ESPERANCE

19172 11/6/8n
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Acting Officer-in-Charge
PORT HEDLAND

RAINFALL OBSERVERS

I refer to your internal memorandum of 5 March 1981, reference 45/53,
and to the discussion between Messrs., Acaster, Harris and Brown on
17 March 1981.

2 Whilst the proposal has merit in it, it is confirmed that there are
no provisions whereby access community calls can be charged as against
the Bureau's Credit Card,and likewise we are unable to provide the
resources to work out what reimbursements Rainfall Observers may require
at the end of a set period for calls that they have made under that

system.

3 It is also felt that we should not overload Field Officers with 'phone
calls, all at about 0900 hours when they are preparing their own reports.
In the circumstances no further action will be taken in the matter.

€

(DAVID L BROWN)
for Acting Regional Director WA

25 March 1981
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Director of Meteorology

Attention 3 Facilities - Obs Standards and
Practices Bub-Section

EVAPORATION PAN - FUNGICIDE

CSIRO agricultural division have experimented with alternate fungicides
to that which is issued by the Bureau for control of fungus in the "A"
class Pans. Our substance is not greatly effective in areas of high
rate of growth due to hot conditions and local water supplies which in
some cases is dam water,

The successful tests have been provided to us for information:

"A" class Pan : one fluid ounce of Diguat, trade name Reglone, manu-
factured by ICI and distributed by Eldersmith,

Dam : 2% grams per kilolitre, Simatox Herbicide, agent not supplied,
Should you consider it worthwhile for trial I will forward samples of

the substances, I have no information as to whether either of them
increase the temperature of the water as some pool type chemicals do,

(C F PHILLIPS)
for Regional Director WA

13 March 1981




NNNNNNNNN




ST 3 jou e T -”
B
s -

File
" RECORD OF TELEPHONE CALL

é'(wunue AND DATE "3-‘0‘33«“

g

B Owalobl

November 19 72




45/38

Mr G Neads
3 Vanston Court
KELMSCOTT WA 6111

Dear Geoff

We have passed on your negatives to Ilight Lieutenant
Rod Bencke of RAAF Pearce, who has an authoritative
interest in these matters. Unfortunately, we do not
deal with UFO's, but F/L Bencke may be able to assist
your enquiries.

The negatives will be returned to you when they have
been examined,
Good mcko

Yours sincerely

(H EOT)
for Regional Director

6 February 1981
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Mr J May

¢/~ Department of Agriculture
District Office

Fitzgerald Street

NORTHAM WA 6401

Dear Jim

Please find enclosed two copies of the magazine "Weather" forwarded to
me by Bob Lourensz along with a copy of a letter received from the
photographs editor of this magazine.

It would probably be appropriate if you liaised with Colin regarding this
matter and replied direct to "Weather" or alternatively, if you wish, we
will reply with your instructions.

The Bureau has indicated that it wishes to use one of the photos on the
front cover of its "Climate of Australia" publication which is an extract
from the Commonwealth Year Book. We have used your letter giving approval
of use for scientific purposes as justification for going ahead with this.

Yours sincerely

i

(4 scorr)
for Regional Director

14 October 1980

A2
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Mr C Crane
Manxes
BINDI BINDI WA 6574

Dear Colin

Please find enclosed two copies of the magazine "Weather" forwarded to me
by Bob Lourensz along with a copy of a letter received from the photographs
editor of this magazine.

It would probably be appropriate if you liaised with Jim regarding this
matter and replied direct to "Weather" or altermatively, if you wish,
we will reply with your instruections.

The Bureau has indicated that it wishes to use ome of the photos on the

front cover of its "Climate of Australia" publication which is an extract
from the Commonwealth Year Book. We have used your letter giving approval
of use for scientific purposes as justification for going ahead with this.

Yours sincerely

oA

(A scort)
for Regional Director

14 October 1980

]
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JAMES GLAISHER HOUSE
‘; \/ eat er GRENVILLE PLACE
BRACKNELL

BERKSHIRE
A monthly magazine
for all interested in meteorology RGI2 1BX
Published by the Royal Meteorological Society Telephone BRACKNELL 22957-8
Our ref: PE/58/80 4 July 1980

R S Lourensz Esqg
PO Box 1289K
Melbourne
Victoria 3001
Australia

Dear Mr, Lourensz,

Please find five copies of the May 1980 issue of WEATHER with the
compliments of the Editorial Board.

Usually we forward photographic material to the National Meteoro-
logical Library for copying when it has appeared in the magazins.

I shall do this with the colour print you supplied originally and
also the one which you supplied in January. If you decide that

you would rather copies were not made then they can be destroyed

on your instructions. Copyright remains with you or the photographers
as the case may be but the material is accessible to a wider

market and you may receive requests for use for a fee.

If I do not here from you to the contrary then I shall assume that
this course of action meets with your approval. Do you wish me to
return the prints? I should point out that the National Meteorological
Library is a part of the British lieteorological Office.

Yours sincerely,

K B Shone
Photographs Editor
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The Government Astronomer
Observatory

Walnut Road

BICKLEY WA 6076

Dear Sir
Please find enclosed a letter received from Mrs York

at Tammin. DMrs York has been advised that her letter

is being forwarded on to you. Could you please reply
direct to her.

Yours faithfully

(1L BROADBRIDGE)
ACTG REGIONAL DIRECTOR

15 August 1980

256
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¥Hrs D H York
inameka Forms
PO Box 12
TAMMIN WA 6409

Dear Mrs York

Thank you for your letter concerning the unusual
phenomena you were fortunate to observe. My opinion
is that you observed a meteorite and the tremor
could have been the sonic boom caused by its move-
ment through the air.

I am forwarding your letter to the Observatory at
Bickley. The staff there may be able to give you
a full explanation of the phenomena.

Yours sincerely

(L BROADERIDGE)
ACTG REGIONAL DIRECTOR

15 August 1980
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Anameke Farms
Box 12, TAMMIN, 6409.
9th A4upust, 1980.

Mr. R. Southern,
Regional Director,
bureau of Meteorclogy,
271 4deleziae Terrace,

FPERTH.

Dear Bot Southern,

1 have only met you once on the occasion of your visii to the
Tanmin Shire Council for the presentztion of that lovely painting to Mr. Tom Packham
for 50 years of rainfell figures, and I was wonaering whether you or Department
could asesist me.

At approximetely 5.08 a.m. on Wednesday, 6th August, 1980, I was
zwaxened by & brilliant light shining ih my eyes. We hzve large ccrner wvindews in
our bedroom facing south ané eszst and 1 was facing the scuth with my head towards the
ezst. 4 greenisk orv of incandescent light was moving stesdily across the sky from
S.w. to N.E. in a high arc just ezast of ocur house. 1 observed if for 3 - 5 seconds
#nc cranec out of bed to =ee it disappear in & K.E. direction anc as it did, the colour
changed tc orange-red., There was nc tzil of light as in = comet or falling ster and
the whole sky (&n¢ it was 2 clear starlit and moonlit early morning) was 1it up and
ire light spilled over into cur bedroom as it passed. Only z badly injured leg
preventiec me getting up and running outside to see more. My exclaznstions woxe my
hustand but it hzdé pacsed over before he was prep#rly awake. I switched on the light
to check the time and settled cown sgain,

2 or 3 minutes lzter - approximsiely 5.10 a.m. ve both distinctly
hearac anc felt & reverberzting tremor of only approximately 5 seconds aurstion in a
N.bL. direction. Our firet thought was that it was the start of an earthguake tremo
tut it was quite different from this - it wes definitely an impact tremor, es if a very
heavy object hzd hit the esrth - wkether 50 or 15C miles awey 1 would mct kmow. 1 felt
it must nave been either & metecriie falling to earth or part of & man-mace saiellite,
but I szv no tail of light es 1t peseed over.

b
m
P
Pt

1 have hezrd of no-one else whlo saw this light, but one brother-in-law

who lives 200 yfaras from us was zwzkenec at 5.10 a.m. by whet he precsumced to be an
ezrth tremor znd my other trcther—;n—lnv who lives 12 miles N.E.. of here was
similarly awekened &t 5.10 a.m. but felt it was quite a different type of tr=mor to
the usual ones experienced here. Since 14,10.1968 as you know, we ir the central
whezivelt freguerily experience esrth tremors and autom=aticezlly time them and asse
ther for strength &nd duraticn., 1 consicer the path of thic bright object was in &
line from Yourdegen through Yorkrakine, Trayning, wWelbungin &nd between Wialki and
bornrie Rock, as seen on the Perth - world Aeronautical Chart vhich I have for Birc

m

1l carn not believe thzt these twc phencmena &7

e not 18c¢ znd
feel sure th:i many more people ,must hzve seen the light or fe eve

o+
&

m

o

H
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noYe

i1hern we eio &6 wonoter 17 any reports of sigsiings have reacik G or arn €18€,

W 1 - M 8
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heard nothing and in

I listened tc all the radic news sessions that day and
d had any reports, but they

jesperation rang the A.E.C. Newsroom and asked if they

[~
had not, ana & very disinterested voice listened to my story and that was that.
4
e

L <
st Australian" likevise has hacd ncthing to report abocut it either.

Sorry for this long preamble - I ax not & fanciful person, but
have & strong conviction that somewhere, some day, in the N.E. wheatbelt some
evidence mey be found to corrobeorate my story. There must have been many people
out and about on the roads cf western Ausiraliz on W ednesday morning who sew or
heard something. Have you had any reports ? 1 would be most interested tc hear.

iq!y ant astroncmy, and have zlways studied
reports in the paper, and will certainly
ow what you might see!

1 have long been interesied in metero
e

the night sky and read the mont
continue to do so - you never kn

£ Y
-~

Yours eincerely,
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i Barrett=Lennard
River Station

Mrs Barrett-Lennard

you for your letter of 14 July. The information regarding the
11 and pluviograph has been noted.

il Bates contacted me on 6 June regarding the ground marks you have

ed to. Subsequently I have seen a set of 35 mm slides taken by

liilton from the Geography Department of the University of WA.

to obtain copies of some of these for reference and to pass to
al people who are compiling data on tornadoes,

sincerely

005067

as2
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45/38
6.7 (7 July 1980)

Mitchell Plateau Bauxite Co Pty Ltd
GPO Box 384D
MELBOURNE ViC 3001

Attention : Mr J J Kelly

Dear Sir

METEOROLOGICAL STATION - ALUMINA PLANT SITE, GERALDTON
Instrumentation for this type of station could be based on one of two
types now available, that is, either chart recording or data logging
equipment.

For a station bused on weekly chart recording instruments the following
could be used:

Weekly thermohygrograph 575
Weekly pluviograph 1400
oelfle snemometer (28 day) 3780
Stevenson screen 600

$6355

The costs quoted are approximate and exclude installation. The Woelfle
anemometer gives & continuous record of wind direction and wind run and
so is not able to give meximum wind gust data.

Addition2l costs associated with this type of installation would include:
(a) installation of a 10 m pole, tower or jackup mast on which the
anemometer was to be mounted

(b) installation of bases for the rain gauge and screen

(¢) decoding or digitizing of charts
- 3 to 4 hours per month for an experienced officer to
decode the anemometer recording to produce mean hourly
wind speeds and directions

- digitizing or decoding of thermohygrograph and pluviograph
traces

(d) installation of security fencing if necessary.

-u.’2




There are data logging systems now available which dispense with the chart
digitization or decoding process but may require additional hardware and
software to allow the stored data to be read from a cassette.

Photocopies of a pamphlet relating to a unit which has recently been
purchased by another alumina company are enclosed. I believe the cost of
this unit including the wind, temperature and humidity sensors and a rain
gauge is about 59000 without a 12 volt power supply. An additional cost
of zbout #850 is involved if the daily maximum and minimum temperature
and the mean value of the wind variance is logged. While we have no
information on which to assess the performance or reliability of this
unit it is probably representative of the type of self contained data
logging units designed for field operation which will become more readily
available. Although the capital cost is higher than a chart record based
station the longer term labour savings on decoding, digitizing and analysis
of data should be substantial, Provided this type of unit maintains its
calibration, then the final output should be more accurate than might be
obtained from weekly charts.

The siting of the equipment is to some extent dependent on the purpose for
which the data will be used. If possible the anemometer should be sited
on a flat area which is free from obstructions such as trees, buildings
ete, within a radius of 100 m or more. If it is necessary to have wind
recordings which are representative of the over water situation then it
may be necessary to mount the anemometer on a pole on or near & beach so
that there are no obstructions to the onshore flow. In this situation it
may be difficult to obtain accurate readings for offshore winds because

of obstruction by the foredune.

In foreshore and adjacent inland locations it is very difficult to obtain
accurate readings of relative humidity because of the salt spray which
quickly alters the electrical properties of most sensing surfaces.

Where a security fence is necessary the area enclosed varies with the type
of anemometer mounting used. For a free standing pole a 5-10 m square
would be sufficient. Where a guyed 7 stage jackup mast is used a 10-15 n
square is usually required to accommodate the guy wires. A hinged tower
would require a rectangular area about 10-15 m by 20 m to allow the mast
to be lowered to the ground.

In the case of the Woelfle anemometer the instrument chart has to be changed
every 28 days. This involves either climbing the pole or lowering it to the
ground. There is less risk of injury in a one man operation where the pole
is of the jackup or lowering type. ©Some electric power or light poles are
now available which can be lowered or raised hydraulically which would be
suitable though probably expensive.

As a Department we are not able to offer you any assistance with maintenance
or chart changing etec, however if you have any further questions regarding
siting and the type and freguency of maintenance we would be pleased to
help. Mr P Cheng, phone (03) 6694163, who is an engineer within the
Instruments Engineering Subsection of our Head Office, may be able to offer
you some further advice.

Yours,faithfully

(o scorr)
for Regional Director

24 July 1980
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G.P.0. Box 384D
MITCHELL PLATEAU BAUXITE CO. PTY. LIMITED Melbourne, Australia 3001

(Incorporated in Australian Capital Territory) Tel . (Area 03)

55 COLLINS STREET MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3001 Direct Line: 658
Switchboard: 658 3333

Telex: AA30108

In Reply Please Quote @ _ 7

7 July 1980

The Regional Director,
Bureau of Meteorology,
231 Adelaide Terrace,
PERTH. W.A. 6000.

Dear Sir,
METEOROLOGICAL STATION - ALUMINA PLANT SITE, GERALDTON

Mitchell Plateau Bauxite Co. Pty. Limited (MPBC), a wholly owned
subsidiary of CRA Limited, has recently acquired a majority
interest in the Mitchell Plateau bauxite deposit in the far north
of Western Australia.

It is at present proposed to refine the bauxite obtained from
this deposit at a major alumina plant sited on the coast about
25km north of Geraldton. As the only meteorologival records
available in the Geraldton area are for the Geraldton Airport
where conditions are significantly different to those at the
coast, we intend establishing a meteorological station at the
proposed alumina plant site.

The data obtained from this station would be used during the
feasibility study stage of the project which will extend into
1984. Should the project proceed further into construction
and operation, the station would of course be maintained in
operation.

I would like to obtain preliminary information from the A
Bureau about the arrangements which could be made to establish ( -
and maintain a suitable weather station at which continuous RD. o
records would be obtained of temperature, humidity, wind —

direction/strength and rainfall. Seeing that the site will SUP ML _.....ce.
not be manned, an automatic station would be preferred with
charts being changed at appropriate intervals. (:i) Pl L = ...

4

S

In particular, we would like to obtain the Bureau's advice on -?M:S5. [,
such matters as the type of equipment which should be installed, -
its cost, specification for the construction and siting of such | MFLL Beipt
a station, typical arrangements which could be made for its | = a0 | = B

maintenance and reading bearing in mind that MPBC will have no e CEET

;46Luw”1ﬁfz y afasst ()Bs.aff:lzfi
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permanent staff in the area for some time, and if any co-operative
arrangements could be made between the Bureau and MPBC for
installing and/or operating the station.

Yours faithfully,
y ol

J.J. KELLY
Manager - Engineering

JUK:VAW
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METSEW AAS3414
AUSCI AA62484
OUNCLAFIED

TO: BROWNs RAO PERTH

5 ENVIRONM

BUREAU OF METEOROLOGY

;\\:‘“gw INWARD TELEX

FOR. (E)

FROM: WARREN DEPT SCIENCE AND THE ENVIRONMENT

FILE: 7&6/1148

SIGHTING BY METEOROLOGICAL STAFF

ON SEHALF OF MR LESLIE AND IN RESPONSE TO YOUR T/T 1756 - 12/6/80.

TO DATE THIS OFFICE HAS HAD NO NOTIFIEATION OF WHAT THE OBJECT

MAY HAVE BEEN.

THE SPACEWARN BULLET IN FOR APRIL
BE BEVEN POSSIBLE SATELLITES RE-ENTER THE EARTHSE ATMOSPHERE DURING

1980 INDICATED THAT THERE WOULD

THE MONTH OF JUNE 1980. SHOULD WE RECEIVE NOTIFICATION THAT ANY

OF THEGE RE-ENTERED AT THE TIME OF THE MET.

ESPERANCE WE WILL LET YOU KNOW.
ENDS

MESSAGE NO: 1254
17/6/80
4.00

L
METSEW AAS3414
AUBSCI AAbL2484
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5
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4

(2CR LF LTR)
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RAD
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62484
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| METSEW AA93414
1756

" FROM: BROWN RAO WA
TOo: LESLIE SAS 5PE CO

UNUSUAL SIGHTING BY METEOROLOGICAL ETAFF

THE FOLLOWING TELEX REPORT WAS RECEIVED FROM THE BUREAU OF
. METEOROLQGY OIC AT ESPERANCE TODAY RE ABOVE
‘TOBJECT IN FLAT TRAJECTORY FROM NORTH TO S0UTH AND BURNING
LEAVING BURNING LUMPS AND FIERY TRAIL PASSED EAST OF STATION AT
11572. FIRE APPEARED TO EXTINGUISH OVER S5EAS ABT ONE MIN AND HALF
LATER . FOR THE RECORD THEODOLITE READINGS
ZERO TIME 0é61 AZ TRUE 3.4 EL
OBJECT APPARENTLY BURN 0OUT
CONSULTATION WITH MET KAL INDICATES HIS SIGHTING IDENTICAL
WITH MINE BUT 1/2 MINS EARLIER
12172
11/6780" "

THIS MAY BE OF INTEREST TO YOURSELVES AND NASA
AND WOULD APPRECIATE ANY ADVICE IF IT I5 ASCERTAINED WHAT OBJECT WAS

12/46/80
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BUREAU OF METEOROLOGY

INWARD TELEX
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METSEW AA93414

METWR AA92697
QS%’ THE FOLLOWING RECD FROM MET ESPERANCE

ATNN DUTY FORECASTER

OBJECT IN FLAT TRAJECTORY FROM NORTH TO SOUTH AND BURNING LEAVING
BURNING LUMPS AND FIERY TRAIL PASSED EAST OF STATION AT 11572
FIRE APPEARED TO EXTEINGUISH NVER SEAS ABT ONE MIN AND HALF LATER

FAR THE RECORD THEONDOL ITE READINGS

ZERO TIME N61 AZ TRUE 13,4 EL
ONE MIN "R3 AZ TRUE 3,7 EL

OBJECT APPARNTLY BURN OUT ,
CONSULTATION WITH MET KAL INDICATES HIS SIGHTING IDENTICAL

WITH MINE BUT 1/2 MINS EARLIER
.es 0IC ESPERANCE

12172 11/6/80
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" P COA OF AUSTRALIA [W.A] LIMITED -

[}

IE’INJARF\'A. WESTERN AUSTRALIA. 6208

SS:eas

Attention:

Mr. Allan Scott
Bureau of Meteorology
127 Wellington Street
PERTH W A 6000

Dear Sir,

MR

ML

Uo L4780

OF
LOGY

W.A.

ALCOA

AUSTRALIA

10th March, 1980.

Please find attached wind information recorded 7 kilometers north-
west of Dwellingup Forestry Station during the months of January 1980

and February 1980.

I would also like to thank you personaly, for the great assistance
you have been to myself and Bill Delaney while we have been working
on this weather project. Would you please pass my thanks to your
various forecasters who have helped during this period.

Yours faithfully,

S. SCOTT
Del Park Minesite.

P.O. Box 172, Pinjarra. 6208 Telephone: Pinjarra (095) 311611

Telegrams

o 1fs

Alcoa Pinjarra Telex: 92714
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[Miss Carolyn Brace
5t Columba College
NEDLANDS WA 6009

Dear Carolyn

e have forwarded your letter to the Government
Astronomer, Astronomical Observatory, Bickley,
for their comments.

Sightings of meteors ete would normally be
reported to the Bickley Observatory therefore
we are unable to confirm your observation.

Yours sincerely

(B Jamw)
for Regional Director

22 February 1980
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Mrs F Muir
181 Geldercliffe Street
SCARBOROUGH WA 6019

Dear Mrs Muir

In answer to your enguiry about the southern lights, the
Astronomical Observatory informed me that there were no
other reports of such sightings. I checked the weather
maps for indications of lightning to the South but there
was no such evidence.

Aurora Australis or Southern Lights is the most probable
cause of the lights that you observed. The term Aurora is
applied to phenomenon in which visible light is emitted by
the high atmosphere. The moon can cause a glow in certain
circumstances even though the moon itself may not be
visible.

There is no accepted relationship between the immediate
weather and the Southern Lights.

Yours sincerely

(R HOATH)
for Regional Director

20 February 1980
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ra ey S T T nstitute for Disaster Research
_, 5? Dept. of Civil Enoineerina D:’l'
S quf l%%u BOX 4089 /Lubbock, TX 79409
St#2. Mr. A. Scott
Bureau of Meteorology
P.0. Box 6070
.. 'erth. W.A. 6000
Australia

Dear Alan:

My visit to Perth was very productive. The conference was
excellent and I was able to acguire the needed information
from the Northam Tornado site.

I want to thank you for organizing the Northam field trin.
Bill Linthorne was very helpful and accommodating. We
met Colin Crane who helped immensely. Colin is a very
interesting person. He has a good feel for research and
seems verv systematic in hic annroach. Perhans this is
wiv he was involved in research at one time.

The soil sample which Bill brouaght from Northam was to

be delivered to P.J. May. I am writing Mr. May with
instructions regarding the specific tests which need to

be run. I will inform you as to what we find out relative
to the model which we described in the "dusty vortex" naner.
We plan another, more detailed naper on the event, and

will include you as a co-author.

I have sent you three additional copies of the lYeatherwise
article. Please inform me if you can use additional conies
of this or other of our publications.

The Perth group did an excellent job in hosting the
Conference. I heard nothing but good remarks about the
conference, Perth, and the local hosts. Bob Southern's
presentation deserves comment, as well. I thought it
was particularly well-done.

Please keep in touch. I look forward to future contact
with you and the fine people in Perth. Thanks again for
all that you have done.

Best personal regards.

i

ey 4, /"i‘\/%‘l—"’\—l—- 'z//%?
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Texas Tech University

Institute for Disaster Research
Dept. of Civil Engineering

Box 4085/{uUbbock, TX 79409

Mr. A.Scott
Bureau of Meteoroloay
P.0. Box 6070
Perth, W.A. 6000
AUSTRALIA

AEROGRAMME VIA AIRMAIL PAR AVION

Additional message area

(2) second fold
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Department of

CONSERVA and ENVIRONMENT

B
Regional Directd ,
Bureau of Meteorolog
127 Wellington Street, your ref:
PERTH W.A. 6000 ourref: 107/71 CM:JNM

- enquiries:

Dear Sir,

This Department has recently received a letter con-
cerning lights on the southern horizon from Mrs. Muir
of Scarborough.

As the questions relate to meteorology, I am referring
the letter to you. I have informed Mrs. Muir that you
will reply direct to her.

Thank you in anticipation,

Yours faithfully,

C. 7 Ut
TR T

bk
1 FEBRUARY, 1980.

ount-Street, Perth, W.A. 6000 tel. 322 2477
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Texas Tech University

Institute for Disaster Research

October 8, 1979

Mr. A. Scott

Bureau of Meteorology
P.0. Box 6070

Perth, W.A. 6000
AUSTRALIA

Dear Alan:

I will be in Perth 25 Nov.-2 Dec. attending the International Con-
ference on Tropical Cyclones. I look forward to seeing you and
others at the Bureau of Meteorology--Bob Southern,Mal Lamond, and
Kevin Lynch.

I received a letter from Mr. P.J. May who is now at the Department
of Agriculture in South Perth. He suagested the possibility of a
trip to Northam when I arrive in Perth. If such a trip could be
arranged I could resolve some unanswered questions about the site.
Please coordinate any plans that can be made with Mr. R.A. Wittenoom
(332 2777) who is coordinating my schedule for the week.

Best personal regards.

Verv cincgrely vours,

. el
3 i B L i ¢ Tl A
Director ;/_ ;/‘- J

dg ' /e

Box 4089 [ Lubbock, Texas 79409 /(806) 742-3523
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Dr J E Minor

Director

Institute for Disaster Research
Texas Tech University

Box 4089

Lubbock

TEXAS USA 79409

Dear Joe

Please find enclosed & copy of a letter received today from
Colin Crane and ghe copy of the map he sent. He has marked in
some details which may be helpful.

It may now be worthwhile locating the tank position and also
interviewing Trevor Budd.

Colin Crane's notations regarding the state of the land in the
paddocks confirms what I suspected. It is almost inconceivable
that any ploughing would be undertaken in the early summer with
3-4 dry months to follow.

I will await any further thoughts you may have.

Yours sincerely

al.

(4 scoTT)
for Regional Director

7 September 1979
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Dr J E Minor

Director

Institute for Disaster Research
Texas Tech University

Box 4089

Lubbock

TEXAS USA 79409

Dear Joe

Thank you for your letter of 1 August and the copy of the preprint
paper enclosed. I am glad that this paper has been accepted for
publication in the preprint volume of the 11th Conference on

Severe Local Storms. The suggestion of Bob Lourensz that the paper
be submitted to Australian Met. Mag. is a good one as it would then
be very much available to the Australian community.

It is now almost impossible to obtain any data from Northam without
a further visit. Colin Crane has resigned from the Department of
Agriculture and is apparently working on his brother's property about
80 miles north of Nothem, His address is now:

Mr C Crane

c/— Burra Burra

Post Office

BINDI BINDI WA 6574

Jim May hss been trensferred to the Department of Agriculture in
Perth. dis address is now:

Department of Agriculture
Jarrah Road
SOUTH PERTH WA 6151

I have just written to Colin Crane to clarify a few points he made
when we firat visited Northam. If his answers add anything of
interest I will pass this to you.

On the attachment I have set out comments etc regarding the additional
data you are seeking.

o

N7



Unfortunately on the two visits made we have not met up with the
Rodgers. If we had this might have made some of the data easier
to acquire. It will require a meeting with Mr Rodgers to determine
the state of the paddocks and to define the various fence lines.

Please let me know if the enclosed data clarifies any of the problems
you have had. I will wait for &n enswer from Colin Crane and possibly
yourself before deciding on another trip to Northam. I certainly hope
to be able to arrange a trip there when you visit Perth in late
November.

Yours sincerely

W

(A scoTT)
for Regional Director

23 August 1979




Attachment

ADDITIONAL DATA REQUIREMENTS
FROM NORTHAM TORNADO SITE

Landmark Locations for Early Photos in Sequence

1

The house in photo 8 is actually the office of the Northam
Agricultural Research Station. We did not measure the
direction to this building but photos 8 and 11 can be over-
lapped as in the attached photocopy. It is then obvious that
camera B is about the same distance from camera A as this
house. The house would normally have a 7+ or 8 foot ceiling,
thus giving it a wall to wall width of about 22-24 feet.
(These are estimates only.)

The power poles in TA, 8A, 9A and 10A ere along a service
road which runs at right angles to the plane of photo 8

and just to the right of the photo. I think the pole without
the cross arm in photo s Just apparent on the right edge
of photo 8 (see photocopy enclosed). My attempt to draw a
plan of the area is attached. Note that camera B moved from
X to Y to its final position.

Paddock Boundaries

1 and 2

el

I do not know if the actual paddock boundaries are as marked
on the map. There is at least one additional fence line of
which I am aware., This bounds part of the road from the
Rodgers' house to the front entrance to the property.

The status of each paddock could only be established by
contact with Mr Rodgers.

The boundary along the road leading to the Rodgers' house

is obvious on photo 134 (see photocopy). On photos 11A

and 124 this actual boundary is not directly obvious because
the road is in a shallow gully as it approaches the house.
In other words it is below the ridge level in the foreground
paddock. The contrast of colour between the foreground and
background paddocks to the left of the Rodgers' house does
tend to suggest a boundary near the ridgeline, however

this is not the case.

What I am not absolutely certain sbout is whether the fence
line along the road to the house is parallel to the power
line as it approahces the house., I suspect that it is.
Going towards the front gate which is at E the road veers
to the left and leaves the trees through whieh the tornado
passed 100-200 yards away to the right.




This will require a visit to Rodgers.

The path was as estimated by Crane and May. Jim May did not
visit the Rodgers' property. Colin Crane only inspected the
area where the tornado passed through the trees.

The letter I have written to Colin Crane seeks to identify
the location of a tank on the Muresk property which may
have been dameged by the tornado. He also mentioned that
a farmhand on this property had seen the tornado during its

early stages. If we can track him down we may be able to
define the track a little better.

214
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Mr C Crane

c/— Burra Burra

Post Office

BINDI BINDI WA 6574

Dear Colin

Further questions have been raised by Joe Minor regarding the boundaries
of the paddocks on the Rodgers' property and what the ground cover was
at the time eg stubble, ploughed etec. I think these questions can only
be resolved by another visit to the site.

I think during our first visit you mentioned that one of the staff at
Muresk Agricultural College observed the formation of the tornado.
Are you able to remember who this was and any of the details such as
where he observed it to form and the subsequent track? I expect we
may have to contact him.

You also mentioned that the top of & tank was damaged, could you
indicate on the map enclosed the approximate position of this tank.

I believe you no longer work with the Department of Agriculture but

I hope this letter finde you. Joe Minor is coming to an International
Conference on Tropical Cyclones in Perth in the week from 25 November-
1 December next. He is expecting to visit Northam and will no doubt
hope to meet you and Jim May if this is possible.

Thank you for enything you are able to offer regarding the above
questions,

Yours sincerely

Ll

(A scorT)
for Regional Director

22 August 1979




il
Texas Tech University

Institute for Disaster Research

August 1, 1979

Mr. Alan Scott

Bureau of Meteorology
P.0. Box 6070

Perth, W.A. 6000
AUSTRALIA

Dear Alan:

We have been busy hosting foreign visitors to the U.S., many of
them Australians who attended the 5th International Conference on
Wind Engineering in Ft. Collins, 9-14 July. George Walker and
John Holmes from James Cook University were here, as were Bill
Melbourne (Monash Univ.), Dick Aynsley (U. Sydney) and Charles
Bubb (Dept. Housing and Construction, Canberra). Each of these
visitors expressed interest in our work with Australian tornadoes,
especially the Northam event.

We are proceeding with our evaluation of the Northam photographs.

We are working with two sequences: the "shell sequence" (photo-
graphs 7a, 8, 8a, 9a, 10a) and the "transition sequence" (photographs
11, 11a, 12, 13, 13a, 14, 15, 15a). A few questions of clarification
have come up (see enclosure). If you or Messrs. Crane and May can
provide the additional information it would be helpful. Please do
not make additional field surveys to answer these questions.

I plan to be in Perth 25 November-1 December to attend the Inter-
national Conference on Tropical Cyclones. Perhaps it would be
possible to organize a trip to Northam Tate in the week to meet
Messrs. Crane and May and to visit the site.

Regarding publication plans, we have submitted a brief paper on
the Northam Tornado to Weatherwise and have included your name

as a co-author. Dr. Joe Golden who is an associate editor is
helping us with the paper. He had some contact earlier with Dr.
Brook in Melbourne regarding the photographs. We plan a technical
report as a basic document with submissions to journals to follow.

Box 4089 / Lubbock, Texas 79409 / (806) 742-3523

nwv
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Mr. Alan Scott
August 1, 1979
Page 2

We will include you as a co-author on these documents and will be
sending manuscripts for your review as the publications are devel-
oped.

We continue to work with Bob Lourensz on more general papers about
Australian tornadoes. The manuscript I forwarded to you was not
accepted for publication in the Proceedings of the 5th International
Conference on Wind Engineering, but was accepted for the Preprint
volume of the 11th Conference on Severe Local Storms in an abbre-
viated form (advance copy enclosed). At Bob's suggestion we will
submit the complete manuscript to Australian Met. Magazine.

Thanks again for your assistance. I will look forward to seeing
you in Perth in November.

Very sincerely yours,

-

seph E. Minor, P.E.
Director

enclosures

dg
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ADDITIONAL DATA REQUIREMENTS FROM
NORTHAM TORNADO SITE

Landmark Locations for Early Photos in Sequence

1. Location of house in photo 8 relative to Camera A. Also confirm
building dimensions.

2. Location of power poles in photos 7A, 8A, 9A, 10A.

Paddock Boundaries (Ref. Map Attached)

1. Are paddock boundaries for Paddocks A, B, C (see map) same as in
19772

2. Were paddocks subdivided; if so, how?

3. Can the status of each paddock in December 1977 be established,
i.e., plowed or in pasture.

4. In photos 11A, 12A, 13A the base of the tornado appears to be
close to the boundary between two paddocks. Can you indicate
this boundary on the map? (As you can see, we are having dif-
ficulty establishing how far behind the Rodgers' house the
tornado passed.)

5. A refined map of paddock boundaries and fencing, corrected to
December 1977, would be helpful.

6. Was your path estimate based on ground marks, landmark reference,
or other means? Could the path have been in Paddock B? (see map)
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TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY

Institute for Disaster Research
P. O. Box 4089 - Lubbock, Texas 79409 - 806/ 742-3476

December 22, 1978

Mr. Alan Scott

Bureau of Meteorology
Post Office Box 6070
Perth, W.A. 6000
AUSTRALIA

Dear Alan:

I have submitted the enclosed draft manuscript for presentation
at the Fifth International Conference on Wind Engineering to be
held in Fort Collins, Colorado, 8-13 July 1979. Should the paper
be accepted, I will have an opportunity to make changes and revi-
sions prior to its appearing as a preprint.

I am sending copies of the manuscript to several of my colleagues
in Australia for comment. I would be pleased if you would review
the paper and offer suggestions which may seem appropriate. My

only constraint is one of length. The final copy must be twenty
pages or less.

We continue to enjoy the sharing of our Australian adventure with
professional and personal friends. Best personal regards.

Very singerely yours,

ph E. Minor, P.E.
rector

pb
Enclosure
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Mr J May
Department of Agriculture
Jarrah Road

SOUTH PERTH WA 6151

Dear Jim

Please find enclosed copies of the original maps which you and
Colin Crane supplied to us.

The dashed track on one of them is approximately correct so
presumably any sampling could be done approximately 250 metreas to
the south or southeast of the Rodgers' house. This should give a
reasonable sample of the soil that was lifted into the tornado if
the so0il type is fairly uniform.

Yours sincerely

Wl

(A scort)

19 July 1979




TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY

Institute for Disaster Research
P. 0. Box 4089 - Lubbock, Texas 79409 - 806,

803/742-3523

RETAA
May 18, 1979 O
Messrs. C.J. Crane and P.J. May a0 e Y0

Northam Research Station
P.0. Box 354

Northam, W.A. 6401
AUSTRALIA

Gentlemen:

Your photographs of the Northam Tornado continue to generate
great interest within the meteorological community in the U.S.
I would Tike to bring you up to date on my activities in this
regard, and ask you for additional favors.

A paper on Australian tornadoes has been accepted for presen-
tation at the 11th Conference on Severe Local Storms (Kansas
City, October 2-5th). The paper will include the Northam
Tornado as one of three case studies. In addition, my colleague
in Atmospheric Sciences, Dr. Richard Peterson, is presenting

a paper on "dusty vortices" in which he will treat the Northam
Tornado as an example. With this start, Richard Peterson and

I have committed to developing a more comprehensive paper on
Australian tornadoes for submission to the Bulletin of the
American Meteorological Society.

Beyond the specific papers mentioned above, Dr. Peterson and

I are developing a detailed case study of the Northam event
itself. We have noted two interesting features of the vortex.
First, early views in the sequence show as many as five con-
centric "shells" in the dust pattern (see especially Photographs
7a, 8). Secondly, the vortex seems to go through a transition
toward a more turbulent base as it passed over the open field
(Photographs 11a, 13a, 15a).

With regard to the "shell" pattern, Dr. Peterson has noted
similarities between this structure and waterspout vortices.
A paper by Kangieser (Mon. Wea. Rev., 82, 147-152) addresses
the hollow structure of waterspout tubes. The model advanced
by Kangieser recognizes a balance between centrifugal forces
and radial inflow acting on individual (in his case) water

2/C



Messrs. C.J. Crane and P.J. May
May 18, 1979
Page 2

particles. If this model is applicable to the Northam Tornado,
then perhaps the shells observed are the result of segregation
of particles according to size and density.

This brings me to my additional request. To pursue possible
explanations of the observed vortex structure we would like
to have a particle size analysis for the soil in the paddock
over which the tornado passed. Preliminary calculations in-
dicate that, for the model to be applicable, particle sizes
down to the micron range would have to be present. We would
also 1ike to have an analysis of the minerdlogy by particle
size. In any event, we thought it possible that you could
conduct such an analysis for us, assuming you have sieves
and a hydrometer. Alternatively, you could ship us about
500 gms of the soil and we would make the analysis (We can
pay shipping costs).

I am sending copies of this letter to both Robert Lourensz
in Melbourne and Alan Scott in Perth for their information.
They may recall that similar shells are discernible in the
photographs of the Port Hedland Tornado (17 December 1975).

We have received Alan Scott's letter of April 11 which con-
tains photograph orientation information. We sincerely
appreciate his and your efforts in assembling these data.

We are currently working with these data to establish basic
vortex dimensions. I am also in contact with Dr. Joe Golden
of NOAA who has received some data on the MNortham event from
Robert Lourensz.

I am trying very hard to arrange a trip to Perth for the
Conference on Tropical Cyclones in November. Should I be
successful, Iwill endeavor to arrange a trip to Northam
to meet both of you.

Thank you, again, for your continued assistance.

Very sipcerely yours, i
P
D

seph E. Minor, P.E. e
irector

cc: Mr. Alan Scott
Mr. Robert Lourensz
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Mr C Crane and Mr P J lMay
¢/= Northam Research Station
PO Box 354

NORTHAM WA 6401

Dear Sirs

Please find enclosed a photocopy of a draft paper prepared by Joe Minor
for presentation at the Fifth International Conference on Wind Engineering
at Fort Collins, Colorado, 8«13 July 1979. Being photocopies of photo-

copies the photos have reproduced poorly but the paper may give you some
idea of the use to which your photos are being put.

The recent measurements we made have produced a satisfactorily conasistent
set of data which we have forwarded to Joe Minor and also to Joseph Golden.

Yours sincerely

N

(A scorT)

19 April 1979

21




AS:KG

45/38

Dr J E Minor
Texas Tech University
Institute for Dissster Research

PO Box 4089
LUBBOCK

TEXAS 79409
USA

Dear Joe

At last we have mansged to revisit lNortham and assemble a set of
measurements which will hopefully be adequate for your purposes.

The measurements have been related to the power pole separations and
orientation and sre reasonably consistent. Unfortunastely the only map
of the area leaves a lot to be desired in that it contains no details
of buildings, windmills etc so our survey is essentially tied to the
map by the bearings from the entrance to the Rodgers® property (E on
mep) to the Rodgers' farmhouse and the fallen trees.

Tou will notice that the locations of the trees, house and cemers
positions are in quite reasonable agreement with the original sketches
provided by Crane and lay.

In your letter of 14 August 1978 you asked for notations regarding
areas of grass cover and ploughed fields. The whole of the Rodgers'
property over which the tornado passed would seem to have been planted
with wheat during the previous winter and harvested in the early summer
leaving only a wheat stubble which may have been grazed before the
tornado occurred. The paddock between the house and power line appears
to have a similar amount of stubble to that present when we visited it
in Januery. The paddock behind that is far barer in the photos.than

it was during our recent visits. The winter of 1977 was very dry and
wheat crops were significantly reduced so grazing of sheep may have
reduced the stubble covering quickly. It is not usual for ploughing

to occur until late lMerch or April in this area. The Rodgers were
absent during both of our visits.

According to Colin Crane there were no obvious ground marks after the
passage of the tornado. Photo 16A was taken by Jim May who did not
inspect the path of the tormado so this photo probably does not relate
to the tornado.

e
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Joseph Golden haes asked through our Head Office for copies of any
survey details so I will send him a copy of the data enclosed.

He has also sought permission in the last week to publish several
of the Northam photos.

I have read with interest the paper you have prepared for the Fort
Collins Conference. I do not think the date I have enclosed will
warrant any significant chenges, In Figure 6 the relation between

the cameras, house and poles is slightly different from thaet indicated.
In Table 1 the following entries need corrections:

17 June 1842 Bunbury WA
15 July 1964 Mendursh WA
10 August 1964 Numurksh VIC

This paper could arouse the interest of = few engineers if published
locally,

The Tropical Cyclone Workshop I attended at James Cook was very
informetive. The visit by the Stormfury team proved very successful
from an operational point of view though the situation regarding a
future visit will not be known for some time., I was pleesed to meet

& number of people whom you would know well - John Oliver, Kevin Stark,
Hugh Trollope. I missed George Walker at the time as he and John Oliver
rushed off to Mackay to inspect cyclone damage ete but George called
into our office last week during a break in an engineering conference

he was attending here,

My apologies for the extreme delay in providing this data., Please let
me know if any further questions arise.

Yours sincerely

i

(ALAN SCOTT)

11 April 1979
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MOTES REGARDING NEASUREMINTS STC

(a) Dearings to the galvanized sheds which appear in photos 114, 124,
134 and 11 were to the highest point of the left hand gable end.

(b) The bearing of the farmhouce between these sheds wea that of the
highest point of the galvanimed roof.

(e) The left hand shed is 31 £t wide by 61 £t long by 20 £t high with
the right hand end obscured by a tree.
The right hand shed is 24 £% wide by 62 ft long by 20 ft high.

(4) Jim Mey is standing in the right foreground of phote 11 near the
poaition from which luter photos in the A series wers taken.
Jin ¥ay's position (csmera 5) seems to have varied over some
3040 £t as is pertly eviden photos 114, 124, 134 and 154

¢ in

(e) The heights of two of the distant power poles was caleulated from
theodolite messuresents nude at a dis of 75 from the base
of each pole.

:

(f) The power pole in the foreground of & mumber of photos has a
ecaloulated height of 32,9 £t to the top of the centre imsulator.
The caleculated height between the tep o
the bottom of the white plate om thda pole s 26.4 f%.

(g) The distances betwoen this pole snd the pesition of camere A, the
lorge tr e and one of the comers U positions were measured.

(n) The distances bdetwoen the three distant power poles was measured.
A ssall correction was 2pplied to the messured uaxuoo vetween
the centre and left hand pole to scoount for the 4 ground slope
betweer thea.

(1) ®n photo 134 the tornndo is moving towards a belt of trees. A g8p
in this belt is evident after the tornado pasaed im photos 14, 15
and 154, This is the location of photes 19, 20 and 21,

(3) 4is seny messuresenis or caloulsted distances as possidble have been
related 30 the beseline formed by the three power poles along the
line 063"/243° which perallels the boundary fence between the
Rodgers' property and the Research Station.

(k) (m the enclosed scale drawinge dsshed lines have boen used to
indicote bearinss widch do not elose with other measurements,

(1) A1l bvesrings are Jegrves true and distances sre im feet.
() The published map scale is two incles equals one mile.
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DRAVPARHE ENVIRONMENT

Government Astronomer
Astronomical Observatory
Walnut Road

BICKLEY WA 6076

Dear Sir

Attached is a report concerning a meteorite received at
our Head Office Melbourne,

1t is being forwarded for your information and possible
attention, The observer has not been contacted by this
office in respect to this observation.

Yours faithfully

(D R WALKER)
for Regional Director

12 Maxrch 1979

cc File 009771

2e(,
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My G A Hume

UFO Research Group
216 Lawrence Street
BEDFORD WA 6052

Dear Mr Hume

The photograph you forwarded does not appear to show eany object
which could be recognised as part of a balloon train. The
normal balloon train relessed from Ceduna consists of a balloon
and aluminium foil radar target. During the daylight saving
period this would be released at about 8.30 am daylight saving
time (2200 GMI') which is well after dawn. Balloons normally
burst after 60-90 minutes at an altitude of 50000~-70000 feet
(15000-21000 m).

I am not able to offer any alternative meteorological explanation
of the object in this photograph.

Yours sincerely

k-

(A scorr)
for Regional Director

14 March 1979
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BICKLEY, WESTERN AUSTRALIA, 6076,

’M/té the Comp/[menfj

U/ tA 4
g)upm menl _/dffron omer

AL S 1
-h.l AUSTRALIA ‘}'

DEPARTMENT OF MINERALS AND ENERGY
BUREAU OF MINERAL RESOURCES, GEOLOGY & GEOPHYSICS

7%’/{ e %M/d.ﬂégﬂ/.‘i o/

MUNDARING
GEOPHYSICAL OBSERVATORY

MUNDARING, WESTERN AUSTRALIA 6073

TELEPHONE: 95 1555, 951030
TELEX 93876
TELEGRAMS: BUROMIN, PERTH



11

7

e

‘ . Y . ’?‘ O(T
- 1 ] e § V/ ‘H y r"
girl < e (
S8 p )
[ 9{ 267 | ‘_'[ynm OBSERVATORY
M F st - 7 ”Jﬁ--::\- ‘l-);'()

NESEANCH GROUP Leiisi,

A6 houwnenee (7

, BEDFORY W.A- 052
n’léfe.:va(c}-jq . 22 )2 |14
' \%lei{etj

Oweclov,

The encloses photo s am enlavge—
Ment” »Frow not  much b(f)qw Mo o dol” O(:'a/rv
obJ@of /ohoToﬁfct/?%w( at~ Cedwnoe Dec. 1677, It
WA S raci.sumé info us —fov clsreﬂ“jfnwf’ and we ~Hi1;n(<
You m((})hr be able o Souy dﬁ{wmﬁz/‘j whether
LS ind@(‘%L C Fhofa of ‘the ecitm/;’me,n,{— ~“roufed

'”“; we cither bQL(Ws l<ee,om5 R sogapl” ol The
Coyvecl co/aw A’Aou/a/ be érom«ﬂ, 7@//9w alt }%qu
re /(J’drfn? e §sun a/?‘o»r dlarsn (We wlre G1vem & g, (,‘7«;[{}
&”{“”’7""”"’“") The scghtee *anfo?m/)/»eyf} w:/’e (s /065‘/7::/;’
70 muvements were not those of & wenther ballete
ST we suppue ey cavi act shavgel, ot foer

}/WVJ’ "J;./'?Cﬁ,r.é/,‘ G)u_ﬂ_//r/ﬂw-' (J‘(A’/Z-V&y
PS MV, el FOR RePLT ANMDP RE7ivney ors PHoge .




———————p S,

BESTH OBSERVATORY)

el < JF(

SETAM Y -')

(ol & 2a 'y 3 yf
e AEOEARLIL GIDUP | acer e,
DEWS LETTER

—_— W e —— T e —— - W T — T S g Tk L = v o —— - ——

EDITOR: S.E.Harper, P.0. Box 92, NORTH PERTH. W.A. 6006. Tel. 322-6694.

Our previous Meeting held in January, broucht to a close
our =activities for Year 1978-79 and a very large number of Members and
Friends were in attendence to azain hear Mr. M=x. Richardson relate his
unusual experiences in the M=arble Bar rezion. Several slides of more
or less well-known suspected U.F.O0'c were shown and newcomers to the
Grour were given the opportunity of catechinz up on the past UF0O scene.

Rerorts continue to be nhoned thru' to Geon. Hume on Tel.
No. 271 6604 and so for this yesr we arnmeesr to be exreriencins = reriod
of greeter activity than for some time. A feature of U.F.0. rerorts
is the fluctuating number of calls received »nd, whilst it is very
di fficult to interpret trends, sn-called flaps ‘0o occur. So, please
don't neglenat to report your sighting to george, yours may be the
report that leads to the solving of the mysterious U.F.O0. As usual
the Sighting Register will be available for rerusal during our next
Meeting. Your comments (and sny suggestions or sclutions) are =slwayvs
welcome and your interest in sightings generally is some small measure
of reward for the amount of work put into keeping our records un te date.

The Group makes some effort to keepr in the public eye and
on Saturday, 3rd. February last we took part in a Float Parade at Balga
in commection with the 150 Yearscelebrations. Our thanks are due to
a staunch band of workers who assisted our project, namely George Hume,
who rrovided and drove the vehicle, Chris. Whiteside who made sure that
our models were prevented from taking off and becoming Flying Objects,
M/s. Lil. Culshaw who assisted in decorating the float and M/s. Pauline
Culshaw who decorated the float with her tresenze as a 'Snace Girl '.
The comperatively high wind provided some problems and if you have any
doubts as to the merodynemic qualities of our U,F.0. models, just ask
Chris - he'll be eble to give you first hand knowledge. Althoush we
failed to win 2 prize for our entry we did gain 2 lot of experience =2nd
will be able to take part in any further parades with some ch~nce of
earning the acclaim of the judges. A disappointine feature of the
whole day was the complete absence of any Members who may possibly been
unaware that we were taking part. One Member however, Mr. Laurie
Campbell took part in the parade =nd, as a silver-suited Spscemsn, look-
ed the part and delighted the kids. Our next feature will be the
.iyde Park Festival on the longweek-end of 3rd, 4th, 5th.,March next
when we will 2g2in have & manned display. You have been informed so
don't say you disn't know - just come =2long and lend your support. Your
presence is a2ll we ask of you - of course, if you feel that you would
like to help just remember that 'one volunteer is worth ten pressed man'
end let us know thet you are availsble.

Our February Meeting will be the Annual General Meeting
end will be held at 8 o'clock P.M.on Thursday, 8th. February nt 14 Aber-
deen Street, Perth when new Officers will be elected 2nd you will all
have your chance to voice your approval (or otherwise) 2s to the activ-
ities of the Group. Please make sure that you are present and remember
that only FINANCIAL MEIMBERS are eligible to vote or sneak. The A.G.M.
will be followed by & telk by Mr. Chris. Chiteside, so you can be assured
of a full evening of entertainment. Arpended overleaf is the Agzenda
for the A.G.M. and the Chairman's Report and we hope that by circulating
this we will bring Members up-to-date on what the Group is doing.




(2.)
Perth“U.F.0. Rcsearch Group - ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING - Agends. 8 Feb.!79.

l. Minutes of previous Annual General Meeting.

2, Business arising from previous minutes.

3. Amandments to the Constitution.

4. Election of Honorary Life Member.

5. Chairman's Report and Finsncial Statement.

6. Election of Office Beerers - President
2 Vice Presidents.
Secretary & Assistant.

Treasurer & Assistant.
Correspondence Secretary & Asst.

7. General Business. committee Members (2)
Appointment of Librariasn, Publicity Officer,
Chairman's Report. Newsletter Editor.

Ladies and Gentlemen,
‘. . Aeccordinz to the Constitution
of the Group we aim to examine, investizate, éhdy, discuss 2nd evaluante
such subjects 2s we decide upon from time to time and so far, we have
certainly achieved our objects; we =2lso nim to srranse displays =2nd
exhibitions and this we also did throuzhout the nast year 2nd currnetly
have plers for the immediste future, we edit a Newsletter more or less
regularly but, a2lthough we are, I'm sure, quite nrerared to extend =
warm welcome to any friendly sp=ece traveller, such an occasion has not
(yet) esrisen. Therefore, in terms of the Constitution, I 2m 2ble to
reprort to you that we have cerried out our duties as well 2s we are nble,
but I 2m somewhat hesitant to say to you that we hoave had a successful
year. To date we 2re still unsble to positively identify the U.F.O.
so we are not reporting unqusalified success - 2 good year but we still
heve work to do and I trust that the Group will continue in its tesk =nd
rerhaps, eventually solve the mystery of U.F.O's.

Qur Meetings have been held
regularly and your Committee has endeavoured to rrovide interesting
activities 2nd Speskers throughout the year. Attendances have been
gratifying and seem to be on the increase and new members are joining
throughout =2t each meeting. The subjects discussed have been wide and
varied ranging from person=l experience reports to ryramid power and
rsychic explanations.

On several occasions we have
organised social functions such as Star Watch Barbecue Nights, Picture
Outings etc, and these have 2all proved to bes most enjoysble. However,
there is a somewhat disappointing lack of interest from the bulk of the
membershipe.

The Group tock part in Exhib--
itions =t Hyde Park, Elizabethan VillageArmadale and entered a float in
the recent parade at Baleatta and much valusble rublicity was obtained.
Such activities result in membershir enquiries and keep the Grour in the
Tublic eye es 2n aetive body.

The Library hns been kept up
to date and we still msintain = well balanced selection of books ~2nd
mazazines. I would like to thank personally those senerous peorle,
members and others who so kindly donated material for our use.

Throughout the year Surper
has been served 2and is 2 very welcome item on any 2gend2 =2nd I thank the
lerdies of the Sosisl Committee who have looked after nur needs, so well.

Your Committee has worked well
throughout the year, the individusl members have co-operated well with
one another in a most harmoninmus manner and I know all Members will wish
to join with me in thanking them for their efforts. The thanks of the
Group are due to Mr. Chris ' hiteside for providing a venue fof the Commit-
tee to meet 2nd the supper is appreciated too 1!

Financinlly, we have enjoyed
a successful year, finishing with e surplus of over £263, the detzils of
such surplus are available to those who desire more information. In concl
usion I thank each and every one of you for your personal support and
efforts throughout the year.

Staplay ®. Hapmer (Ch~ir—-n)
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Dr J E Minor

Director

Texas Tech University

Institute for Disaster Research
PO Box 4089

Lubbock Texas 79409

US A

Dear Joe

Many thanks for the copy of the NI0AA Technical Memorandum on the Tornado.
I hope to read it thoroughly in the near future.

My apologies for the delay in forwarding some data to you from Northam.
We did in fact visit the Agricultural Research Station on 19 January,
however the quality of the results we obtained leaves something to be
desired so I have refrained from passing them to you. We were somewhat
pressed for time end so used & magnetic compass to make some of the
measurements but this seems to have been a mistake. Next time we will
use the power line =8 a baseline and meke the angulsr mersurements
relative to this with & measured baseline between three of the power
polea., Having been through the exercise I think we can make the
requisite measurements in a day.

Our last trip was the only successful one out of five or six previous
attempts all of which were abandoned because of the non-availsbility
of a vehicle.

About the same time that we visited Northam I was invited to go to
James Cook University to a Workshop on Tropical Cyclones (28 February
- 2 March) which is being held while the Stormfury Project team is
visiting Australia, The need to prepare a paper h=s been & restriction
on a further vigit to Hortham before then but having received last week
& copy of your draft paper I would like to be able to forward some

consistent measurementsa with any comments on the peper in the second
half of HMerch.

I hope this will be satisfactory.

Yours sincerely

o

(4 scorr)

20 February 1979

——
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END OF MONTH REMINDERS AND NOTES ON COMMON FAULTS
1. Leave blank pages when no observations are made. 5. Enter under ‘Progress Total since 0900* the total of rain

2. Empty rain gauge at 0900 or when the reading exceeds 20 millimetres

6.
3. Enter in column 71-73 *“*Amount since previous obs.” the
amount of rain which has fallen since your previous reading
of the gauge. i
4. Always forward forms F.68, Rainfall Return (and F.184 8.

Evaporation returns, if applicable) in the same envelope as
the field book.

measured from the previous 0900 up to the present reading.

Take care to enter all the appropriate figures for maximum,
minimum and terrestrial minimum thermometers.

Remember that column 78 refers to low cloud.
Hold this book until you make your 0900 observation on the

first of next month when you will read the maximum thermometer
befote touching and enter the reading in this book.
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TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY

Institute for Disaster Research
P. O. Box 4089 - Lubbock, Texas 79409 - 806“
806 /742-3529

September 22, 1978

Mr. Alan Scott
Bureau of Meteorology

P.0. Box 6070
Pertn, W.A. 0000
Australia

Dear Alan:

I have arrived home following my six month visit to
Australia. Before facing the volume of work that
confronts me here, I wanted to get off a note of
thanks to my friends in Australia who made my visit
profitable and enjoyable.

My family and I will long remember the hospitality
of Australians and the good experiences in your
beautiful country. I have gained much from my
association with Australian geographers, engi-
neers, meteorologists, and others who helped

with my activites.

Please remain in contact and let me know if I can
assist in any manner. Should you travel to the
United States, we would be very pleased to hear

from you.
Very sincerely yours,
a€
seph E. Minor, P.E.
Director
dg
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Australian American Educational
Foundation

PO Box 1559

CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

Attention : lMrs B Madelly

Dear Hadam

Please find enclosed a receipt for $8.00 paid by
Dr J E Minor, Fulbright Senior Scholar, for
photographs of a tornado at Port Hedland.

Yours faithfully

Zs

(A scorT)
for Regional Director

12 September 1978
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Mrs W Walker
PO Box 111
DERBY WA 6728

Dear Mrs Walker

The phenomenon you observed may be related to the passage of a
satellite, however because we have no knowledge of whether this
was the case, I have forwarded your letter to the Government
Astronomer at Bickley. I hope he will be able to offer you a
satisfactory solution.

Yours sincerely

L /

(A scorr)
for REGIONAL DIRECTOR

11 September 1978

177
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Government Astronomer
Astronomical Observatory
Walnut Road

BICKLEY WA 6076

Dear Sir

T